RMB5.335 billion, which was settled in cash by CNOOC China. The acquisition was completed on 11 October 2019 and
CUCBM becomes an indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company.

Since the Group and CUCBM are under common control of CNOOC, the Group’s acquisition of CUCBM has been accounted
for as a combination of entities under common control. Accordingly, the assets and liabilities of CUCBM have been accounted
for at historical amounts and consolidated financial statements of the Group prior to the acquisition are combined with
the financial statements of CUCBM. The consideration for the acquisition is accounted for as an equity transaction in the
consolidated statement of changes in equity.

The consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December 2018 and the
consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2018 as previously reported by the Group and the restated
amounts presented in the consolidated financial statements of the Group are set out below:

Amounts
previously reported

Impact of business
combination under

common control Amounts restated

Consolidated statement of profit or loss and
other comprehensive income for the year ended
31 December 2018

Revenue 226,963 748 227,711
Profit before tax 75,177 (20) 75,157
Profit for the year 52,688 (13) 52,675

Consolidated statement of financial position
as at 31 December 2018

Total assets 678,779 7,602 686,381
Total liabilities 261,414 5,057 266,471
Total Equity 417,365 2,545 419,910

For the periods presented, all significant transactions and balances between the Group and CUCBM have been eliminated on
combination.

31 December 2019
(All amounts expressed in millions of Renminbi unless otherwise stated)

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

CNOOC LIMITED  Annual Report 2019102

5. OIL AND GAS SALES AND MARKETING REVENUES

2019 2018
(restated)

Gross sales 202,635 191,966
Less: Royalties (4,432) (4,215)

PRC government’s share of oil (1,030) (1,194)

Oil and gas sales 197,173 186,557

Marketing revenues 30,867 35,830

Oil and gas sales represent the sales of oil and gas, net of royalties and obligations to government and other mineral interest